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Abstract: For the last two decades, the American GPS and Russian GLONASS were the basic systems
used in global positioning and navigation. In recent years, there has been significant progress in the
development of positioning systems. New regional systems have been created, i.e., the Japanese
Quasi-Zenith Satellite System (QZSS) and Indian Regional Navigational Satellite System (IRNSS).
A plan to build its own regional navigation system named Korean Positioning System (KPS) was
announced South Korea on 5 February 2018. Currently, two new global navigation systems are
under development: the European Galileo and the Chinese BeiDou. The full operability of both
systems by 2020 is planned. The paper deals with a possibility of determination of the user’s position
from individual and independent global navigation satellite system (GNSS). The article is a broader
concept aimed at independent determination of precise position from individual GPS, GLONASS,
BeiDou and Galileo systems. It presents real time positioning results (Real Time Kinematic-RTK) using
signals from Galileo satellites only. During the test, 14 Galileo satellites were used and the number
of simultaneously observed Galileo satellites varied from five to seven. Real-time measurements
were only possible in certain 24-h observation windows. However, their number was completed
within 6 days at the end of 2017 and beginning of 2018, so there was possible to infer about the
current availability, continuity, convergence time and accuracy of the RTK measurements. In addition,
the systematic errors were demonstrated for the Galileo system.
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1. Introduction

For a long time, satellite navigation and positioning relied mainly on the American GPS. Later,
the Russian GLONASS was used as an additional system. Currently, thanks to the two new Galileo and
BeiDou, positioning without GPS is possible. The Galileo system has already passed the initial phase
of orbital validation (In-orbit Validation-IOV), which included testing and checking of four operational
satellites and related terrestrial infrastructure. Currently, Galileo is in the reaching of Full Operational
Capability (FOC) phase. The completed Galileo constellation will consist of 30 satellites located on the
Middle Earth Orbits (MEO) [1]. The constellation of 18 Galileo satellites at the end of 2016, and then
thanks to the provision of precise products in the real time by IGS (International GNSS Service) Real
Time (RT) measurements have become possible. These measurements are important not only for
surveyors, but also for many communities, including those dealing with geographic information
systems, precise navigation and many others. It is the first civilian global positioning system, expected
for a long time not only in Europe but also in other parts of the world. It uses experience of its
predecessors: American GPS and Russian GLONASS and therefore has several important advantages
over them. Galileo uses, among others, a new more accurate model of ionosphere (NeQuick) and
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instead of one signal in one frequency, it generates signals in two frequencies called data and pilot.
Data–includes navigational messages. Pilot–is used to determine the pseudoranges. In addition,
all Galileo satellites are equipped with retroreflectors to track them by satellite laser ranging (SLR),
which allows the assessment of the quality of the orbit in space.

So far, we find in papers the results of research, which refer to the use of newly built navigation
systems Galileo and BeiDou in combination with GPS and GLONASS. Research in this area has been
published by many scientists from around the world, they relate to precise GNSS positioning in real
time or in postprocessing [2–6]. There are also research projects in this area, such as Multi-GNSS
Experiment (MGEX) [7,8]. Another direction is the integrated, compatible GNSS used in precise point
positioning in real time using corrections provided by satellite from large-scale satellite networks [9–11].

In this paper, precise relative positioning, performed by RTK method based only on signals from
Galileo satellites is carried out. The research was carried out in three main aspects. The first included
determining the availability and continuity of positioning. The second concerned the convergence time
as the speed of obtaining a precise position with given accuracy. The third aspect included research on
determining the real accuracy of relative positioning in real time. The research was carried out using
signals of Galileo satellites, from December 2017–January 2018.

2. Materials

2.1. Assessment of Availability and Continuity of Positioning Based on the Constellation of Galileo Satellites

The constellation of the Galileo satellites is not yet complete, and FOC is expected in 2020.
For this reason, RTK test measurements were therefore only possible to be made in specific time
windows within 24 h, when the number of observed satellites was at least 5 or more. In the site,
Krakow-Poland (φ = 50.0207, λ = 20.0221), during time span (362–365 DOY 2017 and 001–002 DOY
2018) it was possible to observe simultaneously from one to seven satellites on the elevation above
10◦ (Figure 1). Current (December 2017) the constellation of Galileo satellites, consists of 18 satellites,
including 14 fully operational ones. Four satellites of the Galileo constellation are indicated as unusable
“Unh–Unhealthy)” for various reasons. Two satellites: E14, Galileo 5 (Galileo-FOC FM1, GSAT 0201,
Doresa) and E18, Galileo 6 (Galileo-FOC2, GSAT 0202, Milena) launched in August 2014, due to the
failure of the Russian Soyuz-ST-B Fregat-MT carrier rocket, were placed on an elliptical orbit with too
high eccentricity. Therefore, they cannot be used for navigation purposes nor positioning. Moreover,
the satellite E20, Galileo-IOV FM4 (GSAT0104, Sif), broadcast only 1 frequency (E1-1575.42 MHz) due
to power failure which occured on 27 May 2016. It also does not send a navigational message, therefore
it can not be used in precise real-time positioning (GPS World-August 2017). The satellite E22, Galileo
8 (Galileo-FOC FM4, GSAT 0204, Anastasia), from 08 December 2017 is not available. It was removed
until cancellation from the active constellation, due to problems with the on-board clock.

The orbits of Galileo operational satellites are located at an altitude of approximately 23.222
thousand km above the equator, which means that, on average, Galileo satellites have higher orbits by
more than 3000 km relative to GPS satellites. The angle of inclination of the planes of Galileo satellites
relative to the equator plane is greater by approximately 1◦ compared to the satellites of the GPS
constellation. The eccentricities of the orbits of the Galileo satellites are in the range of E07 = 0.000080
to E24 = 0.000358.
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Figure 1. Visibility of the operational satellites of the Galileo constellation at the site Kraków–Poland; 

(a) 362 day of year 2017, (b) 363 day of year 2017, (c) 364 day of year 2017, (d) 365 day of year 2017, (e) 

1 day of year 2018, (f) 2 day of year 2018. Source: Own elaboration based on “GNSS Planning 

Online”. 

Tables 1–6 contain the following data: identified time intervals, the number of available Galileo 

satellites and visibility times of individual satellite constellations in the considered period, i.e., from 

28 December 2017 to 2 January 2018. In addition, a detailed list of satellites is provided for time 

intervals in which at least five satellites were available above 10° horizontal angle. The performed 

research shows that 62 time intervals were recorded with a duration from 10 min to 1 h 50 min with 

sufficient number of satellites for RTK measurements (5–7). 

Table 1. Galileo satellites availability for the Day of Year: 362, 2017. 

Local Time: 2017-12-28 00:00:00–2017-12-29 00:00:00 (UTC + 2) Cutoff 10° 

Initial 

Time 

End 

Time 

Number of 

Satellites 
Visible Satellites 

Period of 

Time 

00:00:00 11:20:00 2–4 E < 5 11:20:00 

11:20:00 12:30:00 5 E02, E07, E08, E26, E30 01:10:00 

12:30:00 13:00:00 6 E02, E07, E08, E12, E26, E30 00:30:00 

13:00:00 13:10:00 7 E02, E07, E08, E12, E19, E26, E30 00:10:00 

13:10:00 13:50:00 5 E02, E07, E12, E19, E30 00:40:00 

13:50:00 19:30:00 2–4 E < 5 05:40:00 

Figure 1. Visibility of the operational satellites of the Galileo constellation at the site Kraków–Poland;
(a) 362 day of year 2017; (b) 363 day of year 2017; (c) 364 day of year 2017; (d) 365 day of year
2017; (e) 1 day of year 2018; (f) 2 day of year 2018. Source: Own elaboration based on “GNSS
Planning Online”.

Tables 1–6 contain the following data: identified time intervals, the number of available Galileo
satellites and visibility times of individual satellite constellations in the considered period, i.e.,
from 28 December 2017 to 2 January 2018. In addition, a detailed list of satellites is provided for
time intervals in which at least five satellites were available above 10◦ horizontal angle. The performed
research shows that 62 time intervals were recorded with a duration from 10 min to 1 h 50 min with
sufficient number of satellites for RTK measurements (5–7).

Table 1. Galileo satellites availability for the Day of Year: 362, 2017.

Local Time: 2017-12-28 00:00:00–2017-12-29 00:00:00 (UTC + 2) Cutoff 10◦

Initial Time End Time Number of Satellites Visible Satellites Period of Time

00:00:00 11:20:00 2–4 E < 5 11:20:00
11:20:00 12:30:00 5 E02, E07, E08, E26, E30 01:10:00
12:30:00 13:00:00 6 E02, E07, E08, E12, E26, E30 00:30:00
13:00:00 13:10:00 7 E02, E07, E08, E12, E19, E26, E30 00:10:00
13:10:00 13:50:00 5 E02, E07, E12, E19, E30 00:40:00
13:50:00 19:30:00 2–4 E < 5 05:40:00
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Table 1. Cont.

Local Time: 2017-12-28 00:00:00–2017-12-29 00:00:00 (UTC + 2) Cutoff 10◦

Initial Time End Time Number of Satellites Visible Satellites Period of Time

19:30:00 19:50:00 5 E01, E04, E09, E19, E26 00:20:00
19:50:00 20:50:00 4 E < 5 01:00:00
20:50:00 21:20:00 5 E01, E04, E05, E09, E26 00:30:00
21:20:00 21:40:00 4 E < 5 00:20:00
21:40:00 22:20:00 5 E01, E05, E09, E24, E26 00:40:00
22:20:00 22:30:00 4 E < 5 00:10:00
22:30:00 23:00:00 5 E01, E05, E12, E24, E26 00:30:00
23:00:00 00:00:00 4 E < 5 02:00:00

Table 2. Galileo satellites availability for the Day of Year: 363, 2017.

Local Time: 2017-12-29 00:00:00–2017-12-30 00:00:00 (UTC + 2) Cutoff 10◦

Initial Time End Time Number of Satellites Visible Satellites Period of Time

00:00:00 02:40:00 2–4 E < 5 02:40:00
02:40:00 03:40:00 5 E02, E11, E12, E19, E24 01:00:00
03:40:00 04:10:00 6 E02, E04, E11, E12, E19, E24 00:30:00
04:10:00 05:00:00 5 E02, E04, E11, E12, E19 00:50:00
05:00:00 05:50:00 7 E02, E04, E09, E11, E12, E19, E30 00:50:00
05:50:00 06:10:00 6 E02, E04, E09, E11, E19, E30 00:20:00
06:10:00 06:30:00 5 E02, E04, E09, E11, E30 00:20:00
06:30:00 06:50:00 4 E < 5 00:20:00
06:50:00 07:00:00 5 E04, E05, E09, E11, E30 00:10:00
07:00:00 13:10:00 2–4 E < 5 06:10:00
13:10:00 13:20:00 5 E02, E03, E05, E08, E24 00:10:00
13:20:00 14:10:00 6 E02, E03, E05, E08, E24, E26 00:50:00
14:10:00 14:20:00 5 E02, E03, E08, E24, E26 00:10:00
14:20:00 14:40:00 6 E02, E03, E07 E08, E24, E26 00:20:00
14:40:00 15:00:00 5 E02, E03, E07 E08, E26 00:20:00
15:00:00 16:50:00 5 E02, E03, E07 E08, E30 01:50:00
16:50:00 00:00:00 1–4 E < 5 07:10:00

Table 3. Galileo satellites availability for the Day of Year: 364, 2017.

Local Time: 2017-12-30 00:00:00–2017-12-31 00:00:00 (UTC + 2) Cutoff 10◦

Initial Time End Time Number of Satellites Visible Satellites Period of Time

00:00:00 03:30:00 2–4 E < 5 03:30:00
03:30:00 04:20:00 5 E01, E07, E08, E24, E26 00:50:00
04:20:00 04:40:00 6 E01, E07, E08, E12, E24, E26 00:20:00
04:40:00 04:50:00 5 E07, E08, E12, E24, E26 00:10:00
04:50:00 05:30:00 4 E < 5 00:40:00
05:30:00 06:40:00 5 E07, E12, E19, E24, E26 01:10:00
06:40:00 09:50:00 2–4 E < 5 03:10:00
09:50:00 11:00:00 5 E04, E09, E11, E12, E19 01:10:00
11:00:00 11:10:00 6 E01, E04, E09, E11, E12, E19 00:10:00
11:10:00 12:10:00 5 E01, E04, E09, E11, E19 01:00:00
12:10:00 12:40:00 4 E < 5 00:30:00
12:40:00 12:50:00 5 E01, E04, E05, E09, E11 00:10:00
12:50:00 13:50:00 4 E < 5 01:00:00
13:50:00 15:10:00 5 E01, E04, E05, E09, E24 01:20:00
15:10:00 15:20:00 4 E < 5 00:10:00
15:20:00 15:30:00 5 E01, E03, E05, E09, E24 00:10:00
15:30:00 18:10:00 3–4 E < 5 02:40:00
18:10:00 18:20:00 5 E02, E03, E05, E08, E24 00:10:00
18:20:00 19:10:00 6 E02, E03, E05, E08, E12, E24 00:50:00
19:10:00 19:30:00 7 E02, E03, E05, E08, E11, E12, E24 00:20:00
19:30:00 20:10:00 6 E02, E03, E08, E11, E12, E24 00:40:00
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Table 3. Cont.

Local Time: 2017-12-30 00:00:00–2017-12-31 00:00:00 (UTC + 2) Cutoff 10◦

Initial Time End Time Number of Satellites Visible Satellites Period of Time

20:10:00 20:50:00 7 E02, E03, E07, E08, E11, E12, E24 00:40:00
20:50:00 21:00:00 6 E02, E03, E07, E08, E11, E12 00:10:00
21:00:00 21:30:00 6 E02, E07, E08, E11, E12, E30 00:30:00
21:30:00 22:00:00 5 E02, E07, E08, E11, E30 00:30:00
22:00:00 00:00:00 2–4 E < 5 02:00:00

Table 4. Galileo satellites availability for the Day of Year: 365, 2017.

Local Time: 2017-12-31 00:00:00–2018-01-01 00:00:00 (UTC + 2) Cutoff 10◦

Initial Time End Time Number of Satellites Visible Satellites Period of Time

00:00:00 05:20:00 2 E < 5 05:20:00
05:20:00 05:50:00 5 E01, E03, E05, E08, E26 00:30:00
05:50:00 06:20:00 4 E < 5 00:30:00
06:20:00 06:50:00 5 E01, E03, E07, E08, E26 00:30:00
06:50:00 10:20:00 4 E < 5 03:30:00
10:20:00 10:30:00 5 E02, E07, E08, E12, E26 00:10:00
10:30:00 10:40:00 6 E02, E07, E08, E12, E26, E30 00:10:00
10:40:00 10:50:00 7 E02, E07, E08, E12, E19, E26, E30 00:10:00
10:50:00 11:50:00 6 E02, E07, E12, E19, E26, E30 01:00:00
11:50:00 12:40:00 4 E < 5 00:50:00
12:40:00 13:30:00 5 E07, E11, E12, E19, E30 00:50:00
13:30:00 13:40:00 4 E < 5 00:10:00
13:40:00 14:10:00 5 E04, E11, E12, E19, E30 00:30:00
14:10:00 18:40:00 3 E < 5 04:30:00
18:40:00 19:10:00 5 E01, E04, E05, E09, E26 00:30:00
19:10:00 20:00:00 6 E01, E04, E05, E09, E24, E26 00:50:00
20:00:00 21:00:00 5 E01, E05, E09, E24, E26 01:00:00
21:00:00 21:10:00 6 E01, E05, E09, E12, E24, E26 00:10:00
21:10:00 21:20:00 7 E01, E03, E05, E09, E12, E24, E26 00:10:00
21:20:00 21:50:00 6 E01, E03, E05, E12, E24, E26 00:30:00
21:50:00 22:20:00 5 E03, E05, E12, E24, E26 00:30:00
22:20:00 00:00:00 3 E < 5 01:40:00

Table 5. Galileo satellites availability for the Day of Year: 001, 2018.

Local Time: 2018-01-01 00:00:00–2018-01-02 00:00:00 (UTC+2) Cutoff 10◦

Initial Time End Time Number of Satellites Visible Satellites Period of Time

00:00:00 02:00:00 3–4 E < 5 02:00:00
02:00:00 02:30:00 5 E02, E11, E12, E19, E24 00:30:00
02:30:00 02:40:00 4 E < 5 00:10:00
02:40:00 02:50:00 5 E02, E04, E11, E12, E19 00:10:00
02:50:00 03:30:00 6 E02, E04, E11, E12, E19, E30 00:40:00
03:30:00 03:40:00 5 E02, E04, E11, E19, E30 00:10:00
03:40:00 04:00:00 6 E02, E04, E09, E11, E19, E30 00:20:00
04:00:00 05:10:00 5 E02, E04, E09, E11, E30 01:10:00
05:10:00 05:30:00 6 E02, E04, E05, E09, E11, E30 00:20:00
05:30:00 06:10:00 5 E04, E05, E09, E11, E30 00:40:00
06:10:00 11:20:00 2–4 E < 5 05:10:00
11:20:00 11:50:00 5 E03, E05, E08, E24, E26 00:30:00
11:50:00 12:00:00 5 E02, E03, E08, E24, E26 00:10:00
12:00:00 12:40:00 6 E02, E03, E07, E08, E24, E26 00:40:00
12:40:00 13:20:00 5 E02, E03, E07, E08, E26 00:40:00
13:20:00 14:30:00 6 E02, E03, E07, E08, E26, E30 01:10:00
14:30:00 00:00:00 2–4 E < 5 09:30:00
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Table 6. Galileo satellites availability for the Day of Year: 002, 2018.

Local Time: 2018-01-02 00:00:00–2018-01-03 00:00:00 (UTC + 2) Cutoff 10◦

Initial Time End Time Number of Satellites Visible Satellites Period of Time

00:00:00 02:00:00 2–4 E < 5 02:00:00
02:00:00 02:10:00 5 E01, E08, E12, E24, E26 00:10:00
02:10:00 02:30:00 6 E01, E07, E08, E12, E24, E26 00:20:00
02:30:00 03:10:00 5 E01, E07, E12, E24, E26 00:40:00
03:10:00 04:00:00 4 E < 5 00:50:00
04:00:00 04:30:00 5 E07, E12, E19, E24, E26 00:30:00
04:30:00 04:40:00 4 E < 5 00:10:00
04:40:00 05:10:00 5 E07, E11, E12, E19, E24 00:30:00
05:10:00 05:40:00 4 E < 5 00:30:00
05:40:00 05:50:00 5 E04, E11, E12, E19, E24 00:10:00
05:50:00 06:10:00 4 E < 5 00:20:00
06:10:00 06:50:00 5 E02, E04, E11, E12, E19 00:40:00
06:50:00 07:50:00 4 E < 5 01:00:00
07:50:00 09:30:00 5 E04, E09, E11, E12, E19 01:40:00
09:30:00 10:10:00 3–4 E < 5 00:40:00
10:10:00 11:20:00 5 E01, E04, E05, E09, E11 01:10:00
11:20:00 12:20:00 4 E < 5 01:00:00
12:20:00 12:50:00 5 E01, E04, E05, E09, E24 00:30:00
12:50:00 13:00:00 3–4 E < 5 00:10:00
13:00:00 13:30:00 5 E01, E03, E05, E09, E24 00:30:00
13:30:00 16:00:00 3–4 E < 5 02:30:00
16:00:00 17:50:00 5 E02, E03, E05, E08, E24 01:50:00
17:50:00 18:10:00 5 E02, E03, E08, E12, E24 00:20:00
18:10:00 18:20:00 6 E02, E03, E07, E08, E12, E24 00:10:00
18:20:00 18:30:00 6 E02, E03, E07, E08, E11, E12 00:10:00
18:30:00 19:30:00 7 E02, E03, E07, E08, E11, E12, E30 01:00:00
19:30:00 19:40:00 6 E02, E03, E07, E08, E11, E30 00:10:00
19:40:00 21:00:00 5 E02, E07, E08, E11, E30 01:20:00
21:00:00 00:00:00 2–4 E < 5 03:00:00

The research carried out (Table 7) showed that the constellation of Galileo satellites allowed
measurements for 18.75–49.31% in the following observation days.

Table 7. Visibility time of at least 5 Galileo satellites, within 24 h, at the elevation >10◦.

Day of Year (DOY) 362 DOY
2017

363 DOY
2017

364 DOY
2017

365 DOY
2017

001 DOY
2018

002 DOY
2018

The number of Galileo
satellites, 5 and more 18.75%/day 31.94%/day 43.05%/day 31.25%/day 29.86%/day 49.31%/day

The problem of discontinuity in observations occurs for kinematic and static measurements.
It appears when a new satellite constellation is being built until the full operational capability is
completed. Discontinuities in observations also occur when using fully operational systems such as
GPS and GLONASS but measurements are made under difficult observational conditions for example,
in wooded areas or places where there are other obstacles limiting access to satellites. Such situations
occur usually in the case of rapid static measurements [12] or measurements in urban canyons [13].
The discontinuity problem occur also in the case of Precise Point Positioning (PPP) using different
GNSS [14]. The references considering discontinuities in satellite observations proposed by the reviewer
were added as a source of additional valuable information.

2.2. Study of the GNSS Receiver Convergence Time for a Specified Accuracy of the RTK Solution

The study involved the determination of the convergence time of the Trimble R10 receiver, in RTK
measurements, for a single baseline <14 km, for the accuracy of horizontal and vertical measurements
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≤0.05 m using only Galileo satellites [15]. The convergence time included the RTK measurement
initialization time, which was counted from the moment the mobile receiver “rover” was connected to
the assistance system (correction from KRUR—single reference station) until the assumed accuracy
of the solution was achieved (≤0.05 m). Convergence time varies depending on the state of Galileo
constellation, the level of multithreading, the proximity of obstacles such as high trees and buildings,
and the calculation algorithms used by the receiver. The software used for experimental measurements
of the Trimble R10 receiver, includes the new processing algorithm—Trimble HD-GNSS. It can use
all GNSS constellations and implements a new approach in determination of the phase uncertainty.
The applied solution determines the total number of phase cycles in a continuous manner based on
